
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 

  
Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 November 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. GROWING SUCCESS - CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy on the final version 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan – “Growing Success”. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. BUDGET AND 2007-12 MEDIUM TERM PLAN  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider requests for the release of funding for three Medium 
Term Plan Schemes. 
 
 

T Day  
388111 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
levels of performance achieved by the External Fund 
Managers during the quarter ended 30th September 2006. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. MOBILE HOME SITE, EYNESBURY CONTAMINATED LAND 
REMEDIATION WORKS  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
approval of supplementary capital and revenue estimates to 
enable the final stage of the contaminated land remedial works 

S Plant 
388240 



to commence. 
 

8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 39 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
revisions to the Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire and seeking approval for its submission to the 
Secretary of State. 
 

Ms C Bond 
388435 

9. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS 
AND WASTE PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on 
proposals for Minerals and Waste Planning. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT  (Pages 79 - 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
regarding South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Issues and 
Options Report for a Gypsy and Traveller Development 
Planning Document. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK - CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS  
(Pages 81 - 82) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services to consider and comment on Fenland District 
Council’s preferred options for the Core Strategy of its Local 
Development Framework. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

12. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES  (Pages 83 - 136) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the 
outcome of consultations on the draft Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

13. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS LIMITED - MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING  (Pages 137 - 138) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 
regarding the development of a Memorandum of 
Understanding for Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

14. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 139 - 142) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory 
Group held on 15th November 2006. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 



 Dated this 29 day of November 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
C
[...]
CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 9 November 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 
 

99. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the deletion of the names of Councillors Mrs D C Reynolds 

and T V Rogers from the list of attendees, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Cabinet held on 19th October 2006 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

100. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor A Hansard declared a personal interest in Minute No 105 

by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council and a 
prejudicial interest as the relevant Executive Councillor.  He left the 
meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on this matter. 
 

101. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE VISION   
 
 Further to Item No. 06/31, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the consultation responses received at the 
public exhibitions on the Vision report on Huntingdon Town Centre.   
 
Members noted the main issues identified by the public and the points 
of principle which could assist in developing and directing  the 
Council’s planning policies for the town.  On the subject of car 
parking, Members acknowledged that the issues raised would be 
forwarded to the Council’s consultants to be addressed through the 
forthcoming Car Parking Strategy.  With regard to the removal of the 
A14 Viaduct in Huntingdon and the construction of new highway links 
and junctions designed to improve the local road network,  Members 
recognised the need for ongoing dialogue with residents and the 
business community.   
 
Having welcomed the success of the public consultation and the long-
term plans for the future of Huntingdon Town Centre, the Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the points of general principle, outlined in 

paragraph 5.1 of the report now submitted, be 
endorsed. 

 
102. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted the report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written-off during July – 
September 2006 as irrecoverable. 
 

103. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 In receiving and noting the report of the Safety Advisory Group held 

on 13th September 2006 particular attention was drawn to the 
findings of an ad-hoc inspection of the swimming pool and 
impressions fitness suite at Huntingdon Leisure Centre which had 
concluded that the facilities were well managed.  With regard to the 
employee accident data for 2005/06, Members were advised that it 
was thought that the rise in the number of accidents was due in the 
main to improved reporting methods.   
 

104. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons 
(including the authority holding that information). 

 
105. PROPOSED TRANSFER OF LAND AT THE MALTINGS, EATON 

FORD TO ST. NEOTS TOWN COUNCIL   
 
 (See Minute No. 100 for Members’ interests). 

 
Further to Minute No. 04/106, and with the assistance of a report by 
the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered proposed terms 
for the transfer of an area of land comprising public open space at the 
Maltings, Eaton Ford to St. Neots Town Council.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the transfer of land between the rear of 17 and 22 the 
Maltings, Eaton Ford to St. Neots Town Council be approved 
on the terms and conditions outlined in paragraph 3 of the 
report now submitted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

2



  
  
CABINET 30 NOVEMBER 2006 
  

GROWING SUCCESS – CORPORATE PLAN 
 

(Report by the Head of Policy) 
 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Cabinet to endorse an updated version of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan – Growing Success – prior to its consideration and adoption by the 
Council. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council have adopted a Corporate Plan – Growing Success – which includes a series of 

measures or local performance indicators to help judge levels of success in achieving 
priorities.  Growing Success provides the context for the Councils comprehensive 
performance management framework.  This framework provides for quarterly reporting of 
progress against targets and an end of year review of results and targets so that the Council 
are focused on achieving their priorities. 

2.2 Earlier this year, in considering the end of year results, the Council adopted a process for 
reviewing and updating Growing Success.  This reflected the perception that the Plan – 
particularly the supporting objectives – needed to be more specific and understandable.  In 
particular significant activities and projects needed to be linked to the Plan along with the 
underlying day to day activities set out in service plans.   

 
 
3. THE PROCESS OF REVIEW 
 
3.1 From an early stage Executive Councillors felt that members of the  Overview and Scrutiny  
 Panels should have a close involvement in the review of the objectives prior to consideration 
 by the Cabinet and Council.   
 
3.2 To facilitate this review a working group comprising members of both Overview and Scrutiny 

Panels was established to undertake a detailed review of the Plan.  In addition drafts of the 
Plan have been considered by both the Panels individually and, on two occasions by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework). 

 
3.3 Important aspects in the development of the updated Plan have been the setting of short 

term priorities in areas
[...]
ation of our own corporate plans 
and priorities, expressed in Growing Success, may lead to further 
changes in the financial plan for 2007/8 and beyond. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend this draft Medium Term Financial Plan 
to Council as the basis for the production of the 2007/08 budget, the 
revised MTP for 2008/09 – 20011/02 and a financial plan to 2018/9.  

Annexs
A Draft consolidated MTP and list of variations. 
B Detail of savings included 
C Reconciliation of this MTP to the previous MTP 
D Overall Financial Summary and Savings Summary 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. 2006/07 Revenue Budget and the 2006/11 MTP 
3. Forecast Report 

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103

10



A
N

N
E

X
 A

20
06

/
20

07
/

20
08

/
20

09
/

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
06

/
20

07
/

20
08

/
20

09
/

20
10

20
11

20
06

/
20

07
/

20
08

/
20

09
/

20
10

20
11

B
id

S
ch

em
e

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

N
o

.
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00
£0

00

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 IM

P
A

C
T

N
E

T
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
 C

O
S

T
E

X
T

E
R

N
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
S

"B
A

S
E

"
15

,9
40

15
,9

40
15

,9
40

15
,9

40
15

,9
40

15
,9

40
15

,9
40

R
ec

yc
lin

g

R
ec

yc
lin

g 
G

at
e 

F
ee

s
18

5
18

5
18

5
18

5
18

5
18

5
18

5

R
ec

yc
lin

g 
G

at
e 

F
ee

s
8 

17
 

25
 

34
 

43
 

43
 

65
0 

P
ar

t
R

ec
yc

lin
g 

C
re

di
ts

-9
8

-9
8

-9
8

-9
8

-9
8

-9
8

-9
8

65
0 

P
ar

t
R

ec
yc

lin
g 

C
re

di
ts

-1
9

-3
8

-5
7

-7
4

-9
1

-9
1

60
2

O
pt

io
na

l W
he

el
ed

 B
in

 fo
r 

D
ry

 R
ec

yc
la

bl
es

16
19

19
19

19
19

19
11

2
U

N
A

V
D

70
4

W
as

te
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 a

n
d

 E
ff

i
[...]
der of £10k depending on the dates contract sums are paid and 
the grant received. 

 
3.5 Tenders for the works are due to be returned on 22 November 2006.  The 

evaluation process will then follow.  If actual rather than estimated figures 
are available for the Cabinet meeting they will be tabled at the meeting. 
The figures will also be influenced by the actual cost of the mobile homes 
purchased as temporary accommodation.   

 
3.6 Given that any increase in works costs is expected to be met by Defra 

grant and any increase in the cost of mobile homes could be met from 
increased sale values and/or deficit funding from Defra it would be 
appropriate for Cabinet to delegate any further adjustments of the 
necessary supplementary estimates to the Director of Commerce and 
Technology after consultation with the Executive Councillors for Housing 
& Public Health and Finance. 

  
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That Cabinet approve supplementary capital estimates of £342k in 

2006/07 and £520k in 2007/08.  
 
4.2 That Cabinet give delegated authority to the Director of Commerce and 

Technology, after consultation with the Executive Councillors for Housing 
& Public Health and Finance, to approve further supplementary estimates 
on this scheme. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (Section 78A) 
DETR Circular 02/2000 [Chapter A of Annex 3 and Part 4 of Chapter B of Annex 3] 
Cabinet Reports, 3 November 2005, 12 January 2006 and 29 June 2006 
Contaminated Land Survey 
Notification of contaminated land 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 

 01480 388240 

36



 

  

ANNEX A 
 

NEW UNAVOIDABLE BID (including maintaining physical assets) REF 702 

Bid Title Mobile Home Site, Eynesbury 
Head of Service Stephen Plant 
Brief Description of Bid 
 
PROPOSED START YEAR 

2006/07 

To carry out contaminated land remediation works including the acquisition and sale of 5 mobile 
homes as temporary accommodation for residents whilst 
[...]
sued a report which is binding upon the 
Council. This concludes that the SCI is sound subject to three 
recommendations on minor amendments which the Inspector wishes 
to see incorporated into the document. A list of the required changes 
is included as Appendix B to this report. 

 
6 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a. Endorses the draft revised Local Development Scheme for 
submission to the Secretary of State; 

b. Authorises the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, to make 
minor changes to the draft LDS prior to its submission, should 
this be necessary following informal consultation with Go-East; 

c. Adopt the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks, ODPM, 2004 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 17th March 2005 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 1st September 2005 
Report and Minutes, Council, 28th September 2005 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 16th March 2006 
Report and Minutes, Council, 20th March 2006 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 29th June 2006 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Clare Bond, Principal 
Planning Officer, on 01480 388435. 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L o c a l  D e v e l o p m e n t  F r a m e w o r k  
 

Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire  
 

 
N o v e m b e r  2 0 0 6  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                               
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  

Steve Ingram B.A. (Hons) ,  BTP, DMS, MRTPI  
Head of  P lanning Serv ices 

43



  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Further copies of this document can be obtained from: 

Planning Division, 
Operational Services Directorate, 
Huntingdonshire District Council, 
Pathfinder House, 
St Mary’s Street, 
Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN. 
 
Telephone:  01480 388423 / 388424 
e-mail:     PlanningPolicy@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 
 
It can also
[...]
 south west of St Neots.  The Council would like to 
reiterate that this is an area where there is an identified need and it is important 
that work on identifying a suitable location continues to be progressed particularly 
bearing in mind the desire of the District Council to encourage the redevelopment 
of the existing facility through an Urban Design Framework. 
 
Inert Landfill: 
 
The Council objects to the identification of the site at Woolpack Farm, 
Hemingford Grey for inert waste disposal.  In previous comments the Council 
assessed the site as unacceptable due to visual impact and access issues. 
 
Hazardous Waste disposal: 
 
The report suggests an extension to the existing hazardous waste landfill site 
taking stable and non-reactive waste as part of the quarry restoration near 
Thornhaugh, Peterborough.  The Council previously assessed this site as 
unacceptable for a major non-landfill waste management facility (incorporating 
energy from waste), but in view of the need for sites for stable non-reactive 
hazardous landfill this would seem an appropriate location.  The Council support 
the exclusion of the site at Puddock Hill, Warboys for hazardous waste disposal. 
 

78



CABINET        30th November 2006 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL; 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK; 

GYPSY & TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT: 
ISSUES & OPTIONS REPORT 1 

 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  South Cambridgeshire District Council has published for consultation the Issues 

and Options Report for a Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document 
(DPD) as part of its Local Development Framework. The consultation period 
ended on 24th November and therefore an Officer response has been sent, in 
order to safeguard Huntingdonshire’s interests. Cabinet are asked to endorse the 
Officer response.  

 
2  THE MAIN ISSUES FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
2.1  The document covers the period to 2021 and is the 1st stage of Issues and 

Opti
[...]
ber 2006 
 

FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL; 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED 

OPTIONS. 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Fenland District Council has published for consultation the Preferred Options for 

the Core Strategy of its Local Development Framework. The consultation period 
ended on 27th November and therefore an Officer response has been sent, in 
order to safeguard Huntingdonshire’s interests. Cabinet are asked to endorse the 
Officer response. 

 
2  THE MAIN ISSUES FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
2.1  The Fenland Core Strategy, which will cover the period to 2021, will replace the 

existing Fenland Local Plan of 1991. 
 
2.2  Many of the Preferred Options relate to dealing with development issues within 

Fenland and are unlikely to have any external impact on neighbouring authorities 
such as Huntingdonshire. The main issue for Huntingdonshire is the distribution 
of growth, particularly housing development, and how this might lead to 
increased out commuting to areas where jobs are more available. For Fenland 
existing patterns show that such commuting would be mostly from Chatteris into 
Huntingdonshire, especially Huntingdon, and the Cambridge area. The vast 
majority of these journeys would be by car.  

 
2.3  The Preferred Option for the higher orders in the settlement hierarchy is: 

• Market Towns  - Chatteris, March, Whittlesey and Wisbech  
• Key Service Centres – Doddington, Wimblington 

 
2.4  In terms of allocating housing development to these main settlements, the report 

suggests that provision be made as follows: 
• March 1400 dwellings 
• Wisbech 1400 dwellings 
• Chatteris 700 dwellings 
• Whittlesey 350 dwellings 
• Key and Limited Service Centres 270. 

 
2.5  In terms of the distribution between the Market Towns, the fact that the housing 

allocated to March and Wisbech is considerably more than at Chatteris is to be 
welcomed. The report suggests that growth at Chatteris can be accom
[...]
assumed that 
door supervisors at casinos and bingo premises are not subject to the 
licensing regime of the Security Industry Authority.  In fact it is only in-
house door supervisors who do not need to be licensed.  Door 
supervisors in casinos and bingo premises who are contracted do 
require licensing by the SIA, as do door supervisors at any other 

Agenda Item 12

83



premises licensed under the Gambling Act (whether in-house or 
contracted). 
 
The Statement of Principles has been amended to take into account the 
suggested responses and changes and to delete references to the fact 
that the earlier document was a draft.  The amended statement is 
reproduced at Annex B attached. 
 
Discussions are continuing between the gambling industry, the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport and the Gambling 
Commission.  Further guidance and codes of practice are awaited and 
there is a raft of Regulations yet to be made.  In advance of that 
information, it has been difficult for authorities to draft statements of 
principles when these may be affected by subsequent regulatory 
change, amended guidance and new codes of practice. 

 
 
 
3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
  

Members are invited to endorse the amended document which sets out 
how the licensing authority will approach its responsibilities under the 
Act.  The statement must be approved by the authority as a whole and it 
is therefore  

 
 
4. RECOMMENDED 
 
 

That the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 
Principles under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in 
Annex B for a period of three years commencing on 31st January 2007. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
♦ Draft Statement of Licensing Principles approved by Cabinet on 7th 

September 2006 
♦ LACORS guidance on door supervision 
♦ Consultation replies as listed in the schedule to the report now circulated. 
 
 
Contact person:  
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Administration.  Tel: 388003 

84



An
ne

x 
A 

  
G

A
M

B
LI

N
G

[...]
ounder member of Cambridgeshire Horizons 

Limited, which is the “vehicle” set up to project manage and help 
deliver the development plan strategy for the Cambridge sub-region. 

 
2.2 A financial contribution is made by each of the local authorities who 

are members of the Company as a contribution to the revenue costs 
of providing the Company’s services. The Council has contributed 
£17,500 for the current financial year. 

 
2.3 The Company’s financial advisors have suggested that the Company 

enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with each of the local 
authorities concerned in order to strengthen the VAT registration 
position of the Company. 

 
2.4 In addition, a number of requests have now been received from the 

Company to give various consents and to enter into agreements, 
which have previously been referred to Cabinet e.g. to admit English 
Partnership as a member of the Company.  In respect of these 
relatively minor procedural matters, it is recommended that in future 
they be delegated to the Chief Executive after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council. 

 
3.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1  It is recommended that - 
 

 the Cabinet authorise the execution of a Memorandum of 
Understanding as outlined in paragraph 2.3 subject to the final 
wording to be agreed by the Head of Legal & Estates; and  

 the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, in future be authorised to determine constitutional and 
other similar matters arising from the Council’s membership of 
Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cambridgeshire Horizons Ltd letter of 26 July 2006 and draft agreement 
 
Contact Officer: Colin Meadowcroft, Head of Legal & Estates  
    01480 388021 

Agenda Item 13

137



138

This page is intentionally left blank



       

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 15TH NOVEMBER 2006 
 

 
SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 

 (Report of the Advisory Group) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 15th Nove

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 30 November 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 

106. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th November 

2006 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

107. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in each of the 

matters referred to in Minute Nos. 114 and 118 by virtue of his 
membership of Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridgeshire 
Horizon’s respectively. 
 

108. GROWING SUCCESS - CORPORATE PLAN   
 
 Further to Item No. 06/86, a report by the Head of Policy was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached a copy of the replacement Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success” developed to support the Council’s Community Strategy.   
 
Having noted the plan’s key targets, of place making, the 
environment, partnership working, neighbourhood and lifestyles, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to adopt – “Growing 

Success” as its Corporate Plan. 
 

109. BUDGET AND 2007-12 MEDIUM TERM PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/54 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position in relation to 
the Council’s draft budget and Medium Term Plan for the period up to 
2011 – 2012, together with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) thereon.  
 
In considering the information contained in the report, and while 
noting that the required budget savings had been identified in the 



current year and for 2007/08, it was agreed that Executive Councillors 
should review critically with appropriate Heads of Service all 
schemes/projects currently listed in the draft Plan.  On the 
understanding that the outcomes of that review might result in 
changes to the Plan as presently envisaged which in turn might 
impact on the budget requirement, it was - 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be invited to approve the draft Medium 

Term Financial Plan as the basis for the production of the 
2007/08 Budget, the revised Medium Term Plan for 2008 – 
2012 and a financial plan to 2018/2019.   

 
110. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered requests for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan.   
 
In considering a request to release £25,000 towards the initial tender 
process and preparatory work on a scheme to extend the Impressions 
Fitness Suite at Huntingdon Leisure Centre, Executive Councillors 
expressed concern that an appropriate business plan for the scheme 
should be submitted as a pre-requisite to the release of any funding 
for this project.  Having referred also to the recent findings of a 
condition survey of the five Leisure Centres in the District undertaken 
as part of the Medium Term Plan process and the perceived need to 
review future leisure service provision, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released to support the 

building of a new football pavilion at Priory Park, St. 
Neots and the appointment of a new part-time 
Environmental Health and Safety (Housing) Officer; 
and 

 
 (b) that the request to release funds towards preparatory 

work for the proposed expansion of the Impression 
Suite at Huntingdon Leisure Centre be deferred 
pending the submission of a further report to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet outlining the implications of 
preparing a business plan for the scheme; and  

 
 (c) that a further report be submitted to Cabinet 

addressing the perceived requirement for a business 
plan covering all the Leisure Centres and Impressions 
fitness suites, and the issues associated with potential 
options for the delivery of leisure services in the future. 

 
111. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period July – September 
2006 by external fund managers in the matter of investment of the 



Council’s Capital Receipts.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

112. MOBILE HOME SITE, EYNESBURY CONTAMINATED LAND 
REMEDIATION WORKS   

 
 Further to Minute No 06/26, the Cabinet considered an updated report 

by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on a programme of work for the remediation of 
contaminated land at the Council’s Mobile Home Park and requesting 
a supplementary capital estimate to allow the final stages of the works 
to commence. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report,  Members were 
reminded that Government funding towards the whole of the project 
had been sought from the Contaminated Land Capital Projects 
Programme.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) that supplementary capital estimates of £151,000 in 

2006/07 and £369,000 in 2007/08 be approved; and 
 

(c) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillors for Housing 
and Public Health and for Finance, to approve further 
supplementary capital estimates on this scheme up to 
a maximum of £200,000. 

 
113. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider 
the content of a revised Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire together with a statement of community involvement.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the draft revised Local Development Scheme be 

endorsed for submission to the Secretary of State; 
 
 (b) that prior to its submission to the Secretary of State, 

the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to make minor changes to the draft Local 
Development Scheme, as he considers necessary 
following informal consultation with Go-East; and 

 
 (c) that the statement of community involvement 

appended to the report now submitted be approved. 
 



114. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS   

 
 (See Minute No. 107 for Members’ interests). 

 
By means of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with proposals published by Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council for minerals and waste planning to 2021. 
 
In discussing the implications of the proposals for Huntingdonshire 
and the contents of a suggested response, Executive Councillors 
referred to transport issues impacting on the area when moving waste 
and the need to minimise the use of local minor roads by waste 
landfill traffic.   Having expressed concern over the continued 
absorption of waste in the County from the London area and the 
requisite for the appropriate body to establish the necessary 
processes to minimise and manage this waste, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that the Planning Policy Manager be authorised to 

convey to Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council the observations contained 
in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted, together 
with the District Council’s concerns about issues 
associated with transportation and the disposal of 
waste from Greater London within Cambridgeshire. 

 
115. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which described the 
key elements of an issues and options report for a Gypsy and 
Traveller Development Plan Document produced by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council as part of its Local Development 
Framework. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members emphasised that 
South Cambridgeshire should meet the needs of gypsies and 
travellers within its area by allocating sufficient sites and not seek to 
disperse the site allocations to neighbouring authorities.  Whereupon, 
it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to respond 

to South Cambridgeshire District Council along the lines set 
out in the report now submitted. 

 
116. FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

FRAMEWORK - CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which summarised the 



preferred options for the core strategy of Fenland District Council’s 
Local Development Framework on which observations had been 
requested. 
 
Having noted the contents of the report, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the provisional content of the 

response to Fenland District Council endorsed. 
 

117. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/58 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet considered the results of consultation on the 
Council’s draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 
along with suggested amendments thereto.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the Statement 

of Licensing Principles appended to the report now 
submitted with effect from 31st January 2007 for a period of 
three years. 

 
118. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS LIMITED - MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING   
 
 (See Minute No. 107 for Members’ interests). 

 
Further to Minute No. 05/159 and with the assistance of a report by 
the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted with the background to a 
memorandum of understanding for Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited.  
Having noted details of the District Council’s involvement and in 
discussing the allocation of the funding involved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Cabinet authorise the execution of a 

Memorandum of Understanding as outlined in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report now submitted, subject to 
the final wording being agreed by the Head of Legal 
and Estates;  and 

 
 (b) that the Chief Executive be authorised, after 

consultation with the deputy Leader of the Council, to 
determine future constitutional and other similar 
matters arising from the Council’s membership of 
Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited. 

 
119. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 In receiving and noting the report of the Safety Advisory Group held 

on 15th November 2006, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Human Resources and Payroll be authorised 
to arrange an exercise to test the Council’s bomb procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


